### STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION July 8, 2021 Great Basin District Hungry Valley State Vehicular Recreation Area



## **RESTRICTION OF PUBLIC ACCESS TUMBLEWEED FIRE BURN AREA**

#### DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT'S ORDER NUMBER:

252-21-012

- 1. Effective July 8, 2021, the Tumbleweed Fire Burn area is immediately closed to public access until further notice as indicated on the attached map.
- 2. Exceptions to the order may only be granted, in writing by the District Superintendent, Great Basin District, 15101 Lancaster Rd. Lancaster, California 93536.
- 3. Nothing herein shall be construed in derogation or other provisions in law.
- 4. Nothing herein shall affect any existing private contract or property rights.

Signed:

Russ Dingman

Russ Dingman District Superintendent I Great Basin District

Authority:

State of California Public Resources Code Section 5003 and 5008 California Administrative Code, Title 14, Section 4300, 4301(I), and 4326 Copies of this order have been filed with CA State Parks Operations, Sacramento, CA.



#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

# **CERTIFCATION OF POSTING**

#### DECLARATION OF POSTING DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT'S ORDER NUMBER

#### Great Basin District – Hungry Valley State Vehicular Recreation Area Posted Order – RESTRICTION OF PUBLIC ACCESS TUMBLEWEED FIRE BURN AREA

Effective: July 8, 2021

I hereby certify that on this date, incompliance with California Code of Regulations, Section 4301 (i), Posting, copies of this order were posted at the Great Basin District Office and the Southern Division Chief's Office Sacramento, California and at locations convenient to the public within the Great Basin District

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Russ Dingman

Russ Dingman District Superintendent I Great Basin District

Date: